

  
Joey D. Moya

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,  
a municipal corporation,**

**Petitioner-Appellee,**  
v. **No. S-1-SC-37343**

**SMP PROPERTIES, LLC AND R. MICHAEL PACK,**

**Respondents-Appellants,  
and**

**MODERN WOODMEN OF AMERICA;  
SAIA MOTOR FREIGHT LINE, LLC;  
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.;  
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO;  
TAXATION AND REVENUE  
DEPARTMENT FOR THE STATE OF  
NEW MEXICO AND ANY AND ALL  
UNKNOWN CLAIMANTS FOR THE PROPERTY INVOLVED,**

**Respondents.**

---

**CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE'S REPLY TO  
RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS' ANSWER BRIEF**

---

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE  
Esteban A. Aguilar Jr., City Attorney  
Adam Leuschel, Assistant City Attorney  
John E. DuBois, Assistant City Attorney  
P.O. Box 2248  
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103  
Telephone: (505) 768-4500  
Facsimile: (505) 768-4525

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**Table of Contents**

**Statement of Compliance..... i**  
**Recordation of Proceedings and Citation to the Record..... i**  
**Table of Contents..... ii**  
**Table of Authorities ..... iii**  
**I. Respondents Conflate an Intention to Condemn With An Actual  
Condemnation.....1**  
**II. Recovery Principles for Temporary Takings Do Not Apply to this  
Case..... 4**  
**III. Conclusion .....7**

## Table of Authorities

### **New Mexico Cases**

<i>Moriarty Mun. Sch. Dist. v. Thunder Mountain Water Co.</i> , 2006-NMCA-135, N.M. 612, 145 P.3d 92 .....	5
<i>PDR Development Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 1995-NMCA-074, 120 N.M. 224, 900 P.2d 973 .....	5, 6
<i>Primetime Hospitality, Inc., v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2009-NMSC-011, 146 N.M. 1, 206 P.3d 112 .....	4, 5
<i>Public Serv. Co. of N.M. v. Catron</i> , 1982-NMSC-050, 98 N.M. 134, 646 P.2d 561 .....	6
<i>Santa Fe Pacific Trust v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2014-NMCA-093, 335 P.3d 2322, 3	
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Commission v. Gray</i> , 1970-NMSC-059, 81 N.M. 399, 467 P.2d 725 .....	6
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 2007-NMSC-038, 142 N.M. 45, 162 P.3d 882 .....	6

### **Statutes**

NMSA 1978 § 42A-1-29 .....	2
NMSA 1978 § 42A-1-4 .....	3
NMSA 1978 § 42A-1-1 .....	3
NMSA 1978 § 14-2-1 .....	4

### **Constitutional Provisions**

NM. Const. Art. 2, § 20 .....	2
